

# SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

STEPHEN REDD,

Defendant and Appellant.

S059531

Orange Co. No.  
94CF1766

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 16 2007

Frederick K. Ohrich Clerk

DEPUTY

## APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

After Decision by the Superior Court  
of Orange County  
Imposing the Judgment of Death  
Honorable Francisco Briseño, Judge Presiding

GRACE LIDIA SUAREZ  
Attorney at Law  
SBN 067736  
508 Liberty Street  
San Francisco, CA 94114  
(888) 825-8748

Attorney for Appellant  
By Appointment of the  
Supreme Court of the  
State of California

DEATH PENALTY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

CORRECTIONS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE EVIDENCE ..... 2

    A. The Burden Fell Upon the Prosecution to Present Evidence to Support Every Theory Upon Which It Relied to Justify the Detention, Arrest and Seizure ..... 2

    B. The Standard of Review is Non-Deferential ..... 3

    C. The Motion to Suppress Was Improperly Denied ..... 4

        Officer Jansing Was Not Authorized by Penal Code section 830.8, subdivision (a)(1) to Make an Arrest for an Expired Vehicle Registration ..... 4

        Officer Jansing Had No Authority to Act Because the Location Where He Arrested Appellant Was Not Adjacent to Federal Property ..... 8

        Officer Jansing Was Not Properly Certified ..... 12

        Officer Jansing Did Not Have Authority to Use a Marked Police Vehicle and

Radio to Enforce State Laws on State Land . . . . .	13
The Argument that Officer Jansing Was a Private Citizen was Forfeited . . . . .	14
Appellant Did Not Forfeit the Right to Argue Against the the Validity of <i>People v. McKay</i> Because the Decision Had Not Been Rendered at the Time of the Trial . . . .	16
The Credibility of Officer Jansing was Argued Below, and is Therefore not Forfeited . . . . .	18
Officer Jansing Had to Follow San Francisco's Inventory Policy in Searching the Car . . . . .	21
The Search of Appellant's Car Could not be Justified as Incident to Arrest . . . . .	22
The Search May Not be Justified as a Parole Search . . . . .	23
The Search Warrant Relied Upon the Illegally Seized Evidence and was Therefore Tainted . . . . .	25
Appellant Calls Upon This Court's Supervisory Powers, Not Those of the Trial Court, and Therefore the Argument Was Not Forfeited . . . . .	26
The Failure to Argue Prejudice on the Merits Concedes the Issue . . . . .	26
II. THE LINEUP MOTION WAS ERRONEOUSLY DENIED . . . . .	29

III.	APPELLANT RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FROM TRIAL COUNSEL WHEN COUNSEL CONCEDED GUILT IN THE OPENING STATEMENT .....	31
IV.	THE OUT-OF-COURT IDENTIFICATIONS WERE NOT PROPERLY ADMITTED .....	34
V.	VICTIM-IMPACT EVIDENCE WAS ERRONEOUSLY ADMITTED DURING THE GUILT PHASE .....	39
VI.	APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND DEGREE MURDER AND MANSLAUGHTER AS LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSES .....	40
VII.	THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED INSTRUCTIONS .....	45
VIII.	THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT AND THIS COURT SHOULD REACH THE MERITS OF THE CONTENTION .....	46
IX.	THE FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL .....	53
X.	CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	54
XI.	THERE IS ERROR TO BE ACCUMULATED AND IT PREJUDICED APPELLANT .....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....	63
	PROOF OF SERVICE .....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	57
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 318	17
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	42
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	57
<i>Bockting v. Bayer</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 399 F.3d 1010	35
<i>Busse v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 558	16
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	13
<i>California v. Green</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 149	37
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	44
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	27
<i>Coffin v. Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 471	13
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> (9th Cir.1978) (en banc) 586 F.2d 1325	61
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	37
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 856	57
<i>Day v. Alta Bates Medical Center</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 243	3
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 673	28
<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442	7
<i>Evans v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 617	29
<i>Francis v. Spraggins</i> (11th Cir.1983) 720 F.2d 119	32
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	53, 56
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 314	35
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	52
<i>Harris By and Through Ramseyer v. Wood</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 1432	61
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 88	42
<i>In re Arturo D.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 60	20, 21
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128	54
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> (2006) ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2516	55
<i>Kent v. United States</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 541	20
<i>Life Care Centers of America v. CalOptima</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1169	14
<i>Lorenzana v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 626	3, 5, 9
<i>New York v. Belton</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 454	22
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	34
<i>People v. Aldapa</i> (1971) 17 Cal.App.3d 184	16

<i>People v. Alvarado</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1577	47, 52
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	35
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	58
<i>People v. Belleci</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 879	12
<i>People v. Black</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1238	57
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	35, 50
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	46, 60
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	40-44
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	33
<i>People v. Catlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81	60
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	8, 9, 12, 14, 18, 23, 27
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	61
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	9
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814	11
<i>People v. Demetroulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	58
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	58
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	28
<i>People v. Fairbank</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1223	57
<i>People v. Garfield</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 192	11
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	48
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	32
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 1311	4
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	53
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	2
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	30
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	52
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	40
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1	41
<i>People v. King</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 288	26, 28, 33
<i>People v. Kitchens</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 260	34
<i>People v. Lemus</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 470	41
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	54
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	60
<i>People v. McKay</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 601	4, 16
<i>People v. Modesto</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 722	43
<i>People v. Morales</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 917	49
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 398	60
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 387	37
<i>People v. Pirwani</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 770	60
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	48

<i>People v. Price</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 224	35
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	58
<i>People v. Raley</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 870	35
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	24
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1137	21
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596	41
<i>People v. Saucedo</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1230	3
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	36
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	59
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1188	9
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598	60
<i>People v. Seden</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 703	43
<i>People v. Sisavath</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1396	35
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	58
<i>People v. Standish</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 858	27
<i>People v. Stanworth</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 820	37
<i>People v. Tewksbury</i> (1976) 15 Cal.3d 953	27
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137	3, 18
<i>People v. Turner</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 406	46
<i>People v. Van Houten</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 280	17
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	44
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228	17, 34
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307	41
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	36
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119	10, 15, 23
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	52
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	35
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 37	55
<i>Regents of University of California v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 601	5
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	57
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551	58, 59
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) ___ U.S. ___, 126 S.Ct. 2193	24, 25
<i>San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd. v. Cushman</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 918	13
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 624	42
<i>Simmons v. North Carolina</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 154	49
<i>Sonora Elementary School District v. Tuolumne County Board of Education</i> (1966) 239 Cal.App.2d 824	10, 11
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> (1996) 516 U.S. 193	36

<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 366 F.3d 992	20
<i>Third Eye Blind v. Near North Entertainment Insurances Services, LLC</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1311	15
<i>United States v. Cretacci</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 62 F.3d 307	36
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 648	32
<i>United States v. Garza</i> (5th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 659	47
<i>United States v. Swanson</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 943 F.2d 1070	33
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 218	37
<i>Wiley v. Sowders</i> (6th Cir.1981) 647 F.2d 642	32, 33

**State Statutes**

Civil Code section 3532	34
Evidence Code section 1101	9
Evidence Code section 352	9, 27
Evidence Code section 664	26
Penal Code section 190.2	56
Penal Code section 830.8	4-7, 13
Penal Code section 836	5
Penal Code section 837	16
Penal Code section 1238	38
Penal Code section 1239	37
Penal Code section 1538.5	2
Vehicle Code section 4463	16
Welfare & Institutions Code section 5150	5

**Constitutional Provisions**

California Constitution, article 6	27
United States Constitution, Amendment VI	58
United States Constitution, Amendment VIII	58
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV	58

**Other Authorities**

16 U.S.C. section 500	11
1994 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 424 (A.B. 1610); Stats 1994, Ch. 424	8
80 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. (1997) 297	6, 7, 13
Robbins, <i>Toward a More Just and Effective System of Review in State Death Penalty Cases</i> , Report of the American Bar Association (1990)	40



Am.U.L.Rev. 1 ..... 36
